RESOLUTION NO. 2-72 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMANRussell SweetmanON THE 3rd DAY OFJanuary, 1972

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID OF STENGERS FORD, INC. TO SUPPLY THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO WITH A POLICE PATROL VEHICLE.

WHEREAS, on November 17, 1971 a bid quotation was made by Stengers Ford, Inc. to the purchasing division of Montgomery County, Ohio on behalf of the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, said bid quotation, a copy of which is attached hereto, made a part hereof and marked Exhibit "A", is the lowest and best bid submitted; and

WHEREAS, said bid quotation and the procedure followed conforms to the bidding procedure established by the City of Centerville;

NOW, THEREFORE:

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the bid quotation, marked Exhibit "A" with the attached letter of conditions dated December 7, 1971 from Stengers Ford, Inc. is hereby accepted.

<u>Section 2</u>. The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to do any and all things necessary to cause said bid quotation to be accepted on behalf of the City and to cause said patrol vehicle to be ordered and paid for.

<u>Section 3</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately on passage.

PASSED this 3rd day of (ANUAry, 19 721.

Mayo r of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

· · · ·

Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. ______, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the ______, 19 _____.

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitution is provisions. Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

Clerk of the Council

W			, •	. · ·	· ·		-es
a and a second and a							~
	*	÷	BID (QUOTÁTION TO	<u>,</u> 54	-	
: EPLY TO	2	M		RY COUNTY, SING DIVISI		•	<i>x</i> .
EQUISITION #	<u>}</u>	1.00				DATE <u>NOV</u>	<u>ember 17, 707</u>
he undersig: cliver them							

.

tated herein, DTE: The following are <u>delivered</u> prices.

lem			Price						
	Quantity	Description	Per Unit	Total					
		CITY OF CENTERVILLE							
i.		Police Vehicle		36742					
		Specifications: See Attached.							
			. *						
-		Less Trade-in:		4400					
	•	1 - 1969 Ford 4-Door							
		Trade-in may be viewed by contacting James R. Smith, 100 W. Spring Valley Rd. Centerville, Ohio. Ph. 885-7642 .		and a start of the					
			К.						
The Colored Sector Sector Sector		OPTION: Warranty	4						
errer alle united and		Federal excise tax has been deducted vertice tax has been deducted vertice will be required [N]	*						
undersigned hereby certifies that material or equipment furnished as a resul this bid will be in full accordance with Montgomery County specifications app 3 thereto unless exceptions are stated above.									
l delivery costs are included in this quotation regardless of F.O.B. designation									
th discount allowed: 2 10th proximo after delivery and acceptance of mataria									
ivery will be made within 170 days after receipt of order.									
.ces quoted will remain firm for acceptance within 60 days after bid opening .ess otherwise staded.									
read 901 A Wille Haylon Telephone No. 298-7521									
Ε¢		Telephone Internet Telephone	ale no. <u>V/c</u>						

Docembor 7, 1971

the Ta

[المبيش المراجعة المعاصد

DAV

506791 5123 5x. 5315 45409

D 3 77 3 17

Montgomery County Commissioners Court House Dayton, Ohio

Gentlemen

JR:bb

Please take note of the following conditions relative to our bid on your request for 1972 police vehicles.

- Tires to be Goodyear, Goodrich, Firestone, or 1. General 4 ply nylon police tires.
- 2. No optional warranty is offered. .
- 3. Price is solid only untill December 30, 1971. Purchase orders must be dated and received prior to that date.

Thank you for allowing us to quote.

STENCERS FORD, INC.

John Roach Fleet Mgr.